

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Silver Lake

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 9, 2022

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
3201 3201.1.0	REVISED STATE SURVEY REPORT POST IDR Held on February 7, 2023 F695 removed. The State report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. An unannounced Annual and Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from December 2, 2022 through December 9, 2022. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, review of clinical records and other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was 105. The survey sample totaled 49 residents. Abbreviations/definitions used in this state report are as follows: DON -Director of Nursing; NHA — Nursing Home Administrator; OT — Occupational Therapist		
3201.1.2	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities	Personnel/Administrative 3201.50 5.5.3	1/23/23
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Sub-part B	5.5.4 5.5.5 5.6 1. Upon notification of employee E18 who was out of compliance with the results of her criminal background check, mandatory drug testing, and adult abuse registry check, the facility investigated this. E18's files were reviewed and her first day in the facility was 3/14/22, date	

Provider's Signature



Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 2 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Silver Lake

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 9, 2022

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
			I
	of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and	of drug screen was 1/14/20, and	
	made part of this Regulation, as if fully set	date adult abuse registry results re-	
	out herein. All applicable code require-	ceived was 11/8/18. E18 was eligi-	
	ments of the State Fire Prevention Com-	ble for employment per her Dela-	
	mission are hereby adopted and incorpo-	ware Background Check Center	
	rated by reference.	(BCC) eligibility letter. Complete	
		Care at Silver Lake contacted the	
3201.5.0		company E18 works for (Tender	
3201.3.0		Touch Rehab Services, LLC) and re-	
3201.5.5		quested a new background check,	
JEU1.J.J	This requirement is not met as evidenced	fingerprints, and drug screen. Ten-	
	by the following:	der Touch Rehab Services, LLC, con-	
	wy the followings	firmed that E18 was registered with	
3201.5.5.3	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey com-	a new Delaware background check	
	pleted 7/25/22: F561, F609, F641, F644,	(BCC) on 12/21/22 and had finger-	
3201.5.5.4	F655, F656, F661, F677, F684, F685, F686,	prints and a drug screen completed	
	F688, F689, F760, F791, F803, F812, F880	on 1/9/23. E18's eligibility letter	
3201.5.5.5	and F943.		
		from 1/9/23 states that she is eligi-	
	Personnel/Administrative	ble for employment.	
		2. Current contract employees have	
	The facility shall have written personnel	the potential to be affected by this	
	policies and procedures. Personnel rec-	deficient practice. All contract ser-	
	ords shall be kept current and available for	vices staff will be audited to ensure	
	each employee, and include the following:	compliance with criminal back-	
		ground checks, mandatory drug	
	Results of criminal background check	testing results, and adult abuse reg-	
		istry checks.	
	Results of mandatory drug testing	3. The Administrator or designee will	
		educate contract services employ-	
	Result of Adult Abuse Registry check	ees on Title 16 Health and Safety	
	This was visual and vis	Delaware Administrative Code,	
	This requirement was not met as evidenced	3105 Criminal History and Drug	
	by:	Testing for Nursing and Similar Fa-	
	Based on interview and review of facility	cilities, as well as the Delaware BCC	
	documentation provided to the Surveyor, it	requirements for background	
3201.5.6	was determined that for one (E18) out of	checks, drug screens and registry	
	thirteen (13) employees reviewed, the fa-	checks.	
3201.5.6.1	cility's personnel records lacked evidence	22	

Provider's Signature

Title NHA



DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 3 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Silver Lake

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 9, 2022

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
3201.5.6.2	criminal background checks, mandatory drug testing an adult abuse registry check. 12/9/22 - Review of the State Agency Personnel Audit Form completed by the facility revealed that E18's (OT's) first day working in the facility was 3/14/22 and there was lack of evidence of drug testing, adult abuse and child abuse registry check. 12/12/22 4:20 PM – During a telephone interview with E1 (NHA), the above findings were reviewed and confirmed.	4. Administrator or designee will audit all new employee files for compliance weekly x 4 for one month, then every 2 weeks x 2 for one month, then monthly x 1 for one month until 100% compliance has been achieved. Results of all audits will be presented monthly for 3 months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for further evaluation, recommendations, and sustainability	DATE
	Nursing facilities that provide direct healthcare services to persons diagnosed as having Alzheimer's disease or other forms of dementia shall provide dementia specific training each year to those healthcare providers who must participate in continuing education programs. This section shall not apply to persons certified to practice medicine under the Medical Practice Act, Chapter 17 of Title 24 of the Delaware Code.	of plan. Dementia Training 3201.5.6 5.6.1 5.6.2 1. Per the new hire therapist orientation checklist, E17 completed dementia training. E17 was educated on dementia on the first day of orientation (E17's first day in the facil-	1/23/23
3105	The mandatory training must include: communicating with persons diagnosed as having Alzheimer's disease or other forms of dementia; the psychological, social, and physical needs of those persons; and safety measures which need to be taken with those persons. Based on interview and review of facility documentation as indicated, it was determined that the facility falled to ensure that the required training on dementia care was	ity), however this date was not listed on the orientation checklist. E17 was identified to be a contract services employee for Tender Touch Rehab Services, LLC and all other employees audited during this survey were found to be in compliance with required dementia training. No residents were reported to be negatively impacted by this deficient practice.	

Provider's Signature __

Title ___



DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Sulte 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 4 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Silver Lake DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 9, 2022 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPLETION SECTION SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES **CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES** DATE completed for one (E17) out of 13 ran-2. Current contract services employdomly sampled staff members. Findings ees have the potential to be af-3105.9.1 include: fected by this deficient practice. 3. Administrator or designee will in 7/1/22 - E17's (OT)'s first date in the facilservice contract services departity, according to the information submitment managers on the required deted by the facility on the Personnel Audit mentia training for new employees. Form. New contract services employees will be audited for compliance with 8/10/22 - E17's (OT's) "New Hire Therapist required education prior to their 1st Orientation Checklist", which included day in the facility. "Dementia" training and only included one date, which was 8/10/22. 4. Administrator or designee will audit all contract services personnel files 12/9/22 1:15 PM - An interview with E1 prior to their first day in the facility. (NHA) confirmed that E17's first day in the Administrator or designee will audit facility was 7/1/22. E1 verbalized that the all new contract services staff files date of "8/10/22" was the date that all the for education compliance weekly x items on this one page checklist was com-4 for one month, then every 2 pleted and was unable to provide eviweeks x 2 for one month, then dence the actual date that E17 received monthly x 1 for one month. Results the new employee training for dementia. of all audits will be presented monthly for 3 months to the Qual-Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) and ity Assurance Performance Im-E4 (DON) during the exit conference on provement Committee for further 12/9/22 at 2:14 PM. evaluation, recommendations, and Criminal History and Drug Testing for sustainability of plan. **Nursing and Similar Facilities Drug Tests** 1/23/23 **Drug Tests** 3105.9.0 3105.9.1 The BCC provides an electronic conduit through the Delaware Health Information 1. Upon notification of employee E18 Network (DHIN) to transmit the results of who was out of compliance with a drug test from a DHIN participating lamandatory drug testing, the facility boratory to the employer. An employer investigated this. E18's files were that chooses not to engage a DHIN-particreviewed, and E18's first day in the ipating laboratory will certify that a drug

Star Sutt Provider's Signature

test has been secured by checking a box in

facility was 3/18/22, while her date



DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 5 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Silver Lake

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 9, 2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SECTION SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
the BCC. If the box is checked, it constitutes a representation that a drug test which complies with statutory requirements, 11 Del.C. 1142, has been secured prior to hiring This requirement was not met as evidenced by: 12/9/22 - Review of the State Agency Personnel Audit Form completed by the facility revealed that E18's (OT's) first day working in the facility was 3/14/22 and there was lack of evidence of drug testing. 12/12/22 4:20 PM — During a telephone Interview with E1 (NHA), the above findings were reviewed and confirmed.	the company E18 works for (Tender Touch Rehab Services, LLC) and requested a new drug screen. Tender Touch Rehab Services, LLC, confirmed that E18 had a drug screen completed on 1/9/23. 2. Current contract employees have	

Provider's Signature

PRINTED: 03/01/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085027	B: WING	B. WING			09/ 2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	0912022
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC			1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
F 000	An unannounced A was conducted at the 2022 through Decedensus on the first of the Office of Long-Throtection at this faperiod. Based on old document review, in deficiencies were for INITIAL COMMENTA. REVISED SURVENTED SURVENT	edness survey was also Division of Health Care Quality, Ferm Care Residents cility during the same time Diservations, interviews, and To Emergency Preparedness Dund. TS Y REPORT POST IDR TO 2023 F695 removed. The scility from December 2, The red in this report are based on Tiews, review of clinical The scility documentation as To the survey sample totaled To this report are The survey sample totaled	FO				
	ADON - Assistant D BIMS (Brief Intervie	Director of Nursing; w for Mental Status) - test to bility with score ranges from 0					

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

01/19/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING			C /09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION CORRECTIVE ACTION CORRECTIV	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	8-12: Moderately 0-7: Severe important of the nervous system Mg/dl - milligrams production and in the nervous system Mg/dl - milligrams produc	impaired airment; ent; Educator/Infection Control; se Aide; se sweating; Jursing; er; be inserted into the abdomen nutrition and administering actical Nurse; or; ta Set) - a standardized set of eleted in nursing homes; e placed into nostrils to deliver ation (neurocheck) - a series of end physical tests to determine em is impaired; er deciliter, a unit of measure centration of a substance in a fluid, such as glucose; ene Administrator; Therapy; apy; nical Director; etician; urse; I Nurse Assessment	FO			
	Comprehensive Ass CFR(s): 483.20(b)(3	sessment After Signifcant Chg 2)(ii)	F6	37		1/23/23

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING				C 09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		10	OTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OOVER, DE 19904	121	0312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	§483.20(b)(2)(ii) We determines, or show there has been a single resident's physical opurpose of this second means a major decresident's status the itself without further implementing stand interventions, that hone area of the resident requires interdisciplicare plan, or both.) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record redetermined that for twenty-eight resident comprehensive MD assessment, the factomprehensive MD from the hospital affrom 9/13/22 throughthan the thirty-day reacomprehensive as facility failed to identifacility with a Foley tube which were necaptured in a comprehensive. A facility policy (last The Interdisciplinary update the care platewhen there has be resident's condition	Within 14 days after the facility and have determined, that ignificant change in the or mental condition. (For tion, a "significant change" sline or improvement in the at will not normally resolve intervention by staff or by dard disease-related clinical has an impact on more than ident's health status, and linary review or revision of the NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R260) out of ints reviewed for DS (minimum data set) cility failed to complete a DS assessment upon return for being out of the facility in 11/4/22 which was longer requirement and necessitates is sessment. In addition, the outify that R260 returned to the catheter and a new feeding ew care needs that would be rehensive assessment.	F 6	337	F637 1. R260 currently resides in the faciand is stable. R260 was readmitted facility on 11/4/2022 and comprehe assessment was completed on 12/9 upon identification. No negative resoutcome has been reported as a rethis deficient practice. 2. Current residents who were read within the past 30 days were review they had the potential of being affect All residents included in audit were affected by deficient practice. 3. Nurse Practice Educator/designed educate all Clinical Reimbursement Coordinator□s (CRC) on Complete Management Policy on Comprehen Assessments. 4. Director of Nursing (DON) or designed the control of the contro	d to nsive 5/2022 sident sult of Imitted yed as cted. not ee will t Care sive		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING			1	09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BÉ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	7/6/22 - R260 was 9/13/22 - R260 was related to poor app 9/13/22 - R260's of that she did not had not receiving tube 11/4/22 - R260 rethospital. 11/4/22 - A facility administer tube feeding was a new the facility. 11/6/22 - A facility Perform Foley Carlot shift and as needed a new care need of The facility lacked change MDS assereadmission to the hospitalization and care needs that remaining the modern of the facility for greater facility for greater facility failed to consessment upon being out of the facility failed to consessment upon being out of the facility failed in status remaining in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the facility failed in status remaining the modern of the failed in the failed in the modern of the failed in the failed in the modern of the failed in	admitted to the facility. Is transferred to the hospital petite. Ilischarge MDS documented ave a Foley catheter and was feeding. In the facility from the seeding of the facility from the seeding for 15 hours a day. Tube of the care need on readmission to the facility from the seeding for 15 hours a day. Tube of the facility of the facility of the facility of the facility. In the facility from the seeding for 15 hours a day. Tube of the facility of the facility of the facility of the facility for facility related to R260's of the facility re	F6	137	will audit all readmissions for applic of policy within 14 days to ensure compliance is met. Audit will continuedly x 4 for one month, then every weeks x 2 for one month, then mon 1 for one month until 100% complishas been achieved. Results of all will be presented monthly for 3 monthe Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for further evaluation, recommendations, and sustainability of plan.	nue ery 2 nthly x ance audits nths to e	

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 03/01/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND FLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDIN	IG	COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING		1	C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000027	7, 111110	OTDEET ADDRESS SITY STATE TIP SORE	1 12/	/09/2022
INAME OF I	-NOVIDER OR SUFFEIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD		
				DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	Continued From pa facility.	ge 4	F 63	7		
		vere reviewed with E1 (NHA) e exit conference, beginning				
F 657 SS=D	Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2		F 65	7		1/23/23
	§483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not li (A) The attending p (B) A registered nurresident. (C) A nurse aide wit resident. (D) A member of foc (E) To the extent prother esident and the An explanation musmedical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plan (F) Other appropriation disciplines as determined the cord in the cord i	Interdisciplinary team, that imited to hysician. Is with responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. In acticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). It is included in a resident's representative is participation of the resident representative is determined the development of the ode staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident.				
	(iii)Reviewed and re team after each ass comprehensive and assessments.	evised by the interdisciplinary sessment, including both the				
	by:	eview and interview, It was		F657		

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		085027		B, WING		12/0	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 1080 SILVER LAKE BL DOVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E ENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	residents reviewed facility lacked evide members of the intin attendance at the conference. Finding A facility policy (las "The IDT includes: a. The Attending P b. A registered nurst the resident; c. A nurse aide whed. A member of the staff; e. The resident and representative (to tf. Other appropriate determined by the requested by the requested by the resident and semedical condition of inflammatory state difficulty breathing rate, and mental condition can documented:	one (R26) out of twenty-eight for care plan conferences, the ence that the required perdisciplinary team (IDT) were expost-admission care plan gs include: It revised 10/2019) included: hysician; se who has responsibility for the plan conference d the resident's legal the extent practicable); and extent practicable); and extent practicable as resident." inical record revealed: s admitted to the facility with psis (a potentially deadly characterized by a whole-body; symptoms include fever, low blood pressure, fast heart confusion). A progress note regarding the re plan conference Plan Review: Include who family, etc): ocial Services) inger)	F6	1. R26 is no long R26 was dischalidentification of the R260 was not in referenced date care conference the center on 11 be written in error referenced to be resident outcomersult of this deficient practically as of 12/5 having the potenthis deficient practically a	ents who resided in the 19/22 were reviewed antial for being affects actice. For designee will education of the 19/20 of	or to e. 22 (the on ed to 260 to d as a the as ed by ucate of the or or of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027 B, WING			C 09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904	1 12/	03/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 F 684 SS=G	The facility lacked of post-admission cardincluded: Physician Services staff input Aide) input with res 12/9/22 - Findings vand E2 (DON) at that 2:14 PM. Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25	evidence that the e plan conference attendees input, Food and Nutrition and CNA (Certified Nursing ponsibility for the resident. Were reviewed with E1 (NHA) e exit conference, beginning	F 68	every 2 weeks x 2 for one month, t monthly x 1 for one month until 100 compliance has been achieved. Re all audits will be presented monthly months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Commi further evaluation, recommendation sustainability of plan.	o% esults of for 3 ttee for ns, and	1/23/23
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Bat assessment of a rest that residents received accordance with propractice, the compression of the resident sampled for the resident sampled for failed to complete a assessment, monitor interventions for a real acute change in caused further distression without supplements (oxygen) until EMS (Services) implement	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to used on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure treatment and care in offessional standards of ehensive person-centered		F684 (R211) 1. R211 no longer resides in the factorial temperature in th	priate or to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	DITIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3		COMP	COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING				9/2022	
,,,,,,,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	reviewed for potent failed to assess the symptoms of const medications as ord (BM) after three (3) six residents review medications, the fa Physician's orders usage of Melatonin to obtain weights a (R66) out of five re loss, which led to uweight loss began. A facility policy "Ac Clinical Protocol", a updated 10/2019 in assess and documbaseline information. Vital signs; Onset, duration, so	cial for constipation, the facility residents for signs or ipation and administer ered for no bowel movement days. For one (R34) out of wed for unnecessary cility failed to follow to monitor for sedation with the Additionally, the facility failed sper Physician order for one sidents reviewed for weight uncertainty of when R66's Findings include: ute Condition Changes - adopted 11/2018 and last included: The nurse shall tent/report the following on:	Fe	884	deficient practice. No negative resioutcomes were identified. 3. Nurse Practice Educator and/or designee will educate current licens nursing staff on Complete Care Management Acute Condition Char Clinical Protocol Policy and the poli Pulse Oximetry including but not linthe nurse will assess and document baseline information and obtain pul oximetry when clinically indicated. 4. Director of Nursing and/or designandit all current residents with a characteristic condition assessments daily x 30 dweekly x 4 weeks, bimonthly x 4 weekly x 4 weeks, bimonthly x 4 weeks and monthly x 3. Results of audits presented monthly for 6 months to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furthe evaluation, recommendations, and sustainability of plan.	sed nges - cy for nited to t/report se nee will ange in ays, eeks, will be the		
		diabetes, difficulty swallowing,			F684 (Other)			
	Services) Patient Of dispatcher receiver facility to request a patient to the hosp members arrived of found R211 with a of 85% (normal blog 95-100%) and a blog recommendation for the services.	the EMS (Emergency Medical Care Report revealed the d a call at 3:52 PM from the in ambulance to transport a ital. At 4:03 PM, EMS crew on scene at the facility and " room air oxygen saturation ood oxygen saturation is ood glucose of 484 mg/dl (ADA or someone with diabetes contact, the patient is			1. R8 currently resides in facility an stable. From 10/1/22 through 11/21 R8 refused the bowel protocol on 3 different occasions. During that same period, R8 refused to attend a sche appointment with a gastrointestinal physician. During that same time p the facility assessed R8 for constip on 10/6/22, 10/12/22, 10/25/22, 11 and 11/9/22. R34 currently resides facility and is stable. R66 currently	I/22, me time eduled leriod, eation /8/22, in		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY
		085027	B. WING		1:	C 2/09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		10912022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	unresponsive, shat touch" EMS placed (enables delivery (oxygen) on R211. unchanged. 10/1/22 4:07 PM - (RN) documented, approx. 3:30 PM, orespirations, unresponsive sweating) follows: blood presan adult is 120/80, pressure); blood s 98.2 Fahrenheit; p (normal range for a per minute); respir minute (normal raris 12-20 breaths poclinical record lack saturation was obtanotified and an ord R211 to the hospital to the hospital to the hospital to the facility and EMs. R211 had unresponsive. The monitoring or intenthe facility and EMs saturation of 85% of 10/1/22 (Untimed) included: " femal medical history brodepartment by EMstatus." Patient was nursing facility satt	Illowed breathing, warm to the d a non-rebreather mask of high concentrations of R211's response remained A nurse progress note by E12 "Upon start of shift rounds at observed patient with rapid sponsive and diaphoretic "R211's vital signs were as soure 168/77 (normal range for 140/90 is high blood ugar 382 (high) temperature ulse 144 beats per minute an adult pulse is 60-100 beats ations 24-28 breaths per nige for respirations [breathing] er minute at rest). R211's ed evidence that an oxygen ained. The on-call E8 (NP) was ter was obtained to transfer al. A nursing progress note was transferred to the hospital d an abnormal heart beat was facility lacked evidence of any ventions until EMS arrived at S recorded a low oxygen	F 6	in facility and is stable. R66 missing monthly weight in 20 negative resident outcomes reported because of these dipractices. 2. Director of Nursing and deconducted a clinical alert audidentify other residents having potential for being affected between protocol practice. Director of all residents receiving to identify other residents has potential for being affected being monitored where application of Nursing and/or deconduct an audit of all residents weight order to identify other having the potential for being this deficient practice. 3. Nurse Practice Educator will deducate an audit of all residents weight order to identify other having the potential for being this deficient practice. 3. Nurse Practice Educator will educate nurses on the Complete Camples and the physician will method to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Complete Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Care Clinical Management policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Care Clinical Management Policy on Weight Resident/Patient including but not limited to the Patient Resident Patien	designee dit report to ag the estor of conduct an ag Melatonin ving the effects are cable. Esignee will ents with a residents of affected by will educate all licensed este all licensed ents are nursing onitor for side ated to urse Practice all hing the	it

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	A. BUILDING		SURVEY PLETED	
		085027	B. WING	_		12/0) 9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOSED TO THE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	ED (Emergency De attempted to intubat the windpipe to ma without success. Al bag-valve-mask brown ED, R211 was success. Al bag-valve-mask brown ED, R211 was success. Al bag-valve-mask brown ED, R211 was success to the ICU (intensive 10/3/22 - A statemed documented "on Societar verbalized paragraph documented that R thick, heavy, person 12/8/22 12:50 PM-telephone, E12 (RN 9/30/22 during her recalled R211's fan nurses station and "warm to the touch assess R211 who were confirmed she did in that time and state that time." E12 state 10/1/22 on the 3:00 going nurse did not E12 confirmed that assessment of R2 change in condition heart rate in the 14 recall taking an oxy it should have beer further confirmed to were initiated such administration and	epartment), EMS personnel te (place a plastic tube into intain an open airway) R211 ternately, EMS initiated eathing. Upon arrival to the cessfully intubated (a breathing placed on a ventilator (a hes for you) and was admitted te care unit). The ent composed by E12 (RN) expressed by E12 (RN) expressed to the cent warm." E12 211 was in bed "lying under"	F6	684	to weights will be obtained and recomonthly or more frequently if clinical condition warrants or as ordered by physician. 4. Director of Nursing or designeer conduct a clinical alert audit to enscompliance with Complete Care Management Policy on Bowel Management-Clinical Protocol. Director of Nursing or designee will conduct a audit to ensure compliance with Concare Management Policy on Behar Assessment, Intervention, and Mon Director of Nursing or designee will conduct an audit to ensure compliate with Complete Care Clinical Manageolicy on Weighing the Resident/P. These audits will be conducted we for one month, then monthly x 1 for ormonth until 100% compliance has achieved. Results of all audits will presented monthly for 3 months to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for further evaluation, recommendations, and sustainability of plan.	will ure ector of n alert omplete vioral nitoring. I ance gement atient. ekly x 4 x 2 for ne been be the	

F 684 Continued From page 10 12/9/22 9:14 AM - During an interview, E13 (LPN) confirmed she was assigned to R11 on 10/1/22 7:00 PM - 3:00 PM shift. E13 did not obtain a temperature or a pulse ox. as R211 was alert and "taken her meds. and was at her baseline." 12/9/22 9:40 AM - During an interview, E26 (LPN) confirmed he was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM shift and at 12:41 AM R11's vital signs were as follows: pulse 78, respirations 18, temperature 97.8, pulse ox 96% room air, (no blood pressure documented). 12/9/22 9:48 AM - During an interview, E28 (LPN) confirmed she was assigned to R11 on 9/30/22 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift. Documentation lacked evidence of any vital signs obtained during that shift. 12/9/22 10:41 AM - During an interview, E29 (CNA) confirmed she was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 3:00 PM - 7:00 AM 10/1/22. E29 confirmed that R211 did feel warm but stated "it's always hot in that room because her room mate likes it hot." 12/9/22 11:03 AM - During an interview. E7 (UM) confirmed that per their facility policy following an acute change in condition, a comprehensive set of vital signs would include a pulse ox (same as oxygen saturation). Additionally, the clinical record lacked evidence that R211's pulse ox was obtained. Interviews of facility staff and review of facility documentation lacked evidence of a complete assessment of R211 on 9/30/22 on the evening		OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;			ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
COMPLETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC (PA) D (PA)			085027	B. WING			1	
FREERIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 684 Continued From page 10 12/9/22 9.14 AM - During an interview, E13 (LPN) confirmed she was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 11/09 PM -3.00 PM shift. E13 did not obtain a temperature or a pulse ox. as R211 was alert and "taken her meds. and was at ther baseline." 12/9/22 9.40 AM - During an interview, E26 (LPN) confirmed he was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 11/09 PM -7:00 AM shift and at 12:41 AM R11's vital signs were as follows: pulse 78, respirations 18, temperature 978, pulse ox 96% room air, (no blood pressure documented). 12/9/22 9.48 AM - During an interview, E28 (LPN) confirmed she was assigned to R311 on 9/30/22 7:00 AM -3:00 PM shift. Documentation lacked evidence of any vital signs obtained during that shift. 12/9/22 10:41 AM - During an interview, E29 (CNA) confirmed she was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 7:00 AM -3:00 PM shift. Documentation lacked evidence of any vital signs sobtained during that shift. 12/9/22 11:03 AM - During an interview, E29 (CNA) confirmed that per their facility policy following an acute change in condition, a comprehensive set of vital signs would include a pulse ox (same as oxygen saturation). Additionally, the clinical record lacked evidence that R211's pulse ox was obtained. Interviews of facility staff and review of facility documentation lacked evidence of a complete assessment of R211 on 9/30/22 on the evening			LAKE LLC		1080 \$	SILVER LAKE BLVD	1 121	03/2022
12/9/22 9:14 AM - During an interview, E13 (LPN) confirmed she was assigned to R11 on 10/1/22 7:00 PM - 3:00 PM shift. E13 did not obtain a temperature or a pulse ox. as R211 was alert and "taken her meds. and was at her baseline." 12/9/22 9:40 AM - During an interview, E26 (LPN) confirmed he was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM shift and at 12:41 AM R11's vital signs were as follows: pulse 78, respirations 18, temperature 97.8, pulse ox 96% room air, (no blood pressure documented). 12/9/22 9:48 AM - During an interview, E28 (LPN) confirmed she was assigned to R11 on 9/30/22 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift. Documentation lacked avidence of any vital signs obtained during that shift. 12/9/22 10:41 AM - During an interview, E29 (CNA) confirmed she was assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 3:00 PM - 7:00 AM 10/1/22. E29 confirmed that R211 did feel warm but stated " it's always hot in that room because her room mate likes it hot." 12/9/22 11:03 AM - During an interview, E7 (UM) confirmed that R211 did feel warm but stated " it's always hot in that room because her room mate likes it hot." 12/9/22 11:03 AM - During an interview, E7 (UM) confirmed that R211 of conficiency following an acute change in condition, a comprehensive set of vital signs would include a pulse ox (same as oxygen saturation). Additionally, the clinical record lacked evidence that R211's pulse ox was obtained. Interviews of facility staff and review of facility documentation lacked evidence of a complete assessment of R211 on 9/30/22 on the evening	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI:		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	COMPLETION
shift when staff failed to complete a BP until after	F 684	12/9/22 9:14 AM - Deconfirmed she was 7:00 PM - 3:00 PM temperature or a pullitaken her meds. and 12/9/22 9:40 AM - Deconfirmed he was a 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM vital signs were as a 18, temperature 97 blood pressure doctor 12/9/22 9:48 AM - Deconfirmed she was 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM evidence of any vital shift. 12/9/22 10:41 AM - CONA) confirmed she was 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM evidence of any vital shift. 12/9/22 10:41 AM - CONA) confirmed she was 9/30/22 3:00 PM - 7 confirmed that R21 always hot in that relikes it hot." 12/9/22 11:03 AM - confirmed that per that acute change in corror of vital signs would oxygen saturation). record lacked evide obtained. Interviews of facility documentation lack assessment of R21 and per signs would oxygen saturation lack assessmen	During an interview, E13 (LPN) assigned to R11 on 10/1/22 shift. E13 did not obtain a alse ox. as R211 was alert and nd was at her baseline." During an interview, E26 (LPN) assigned to R211 on 9/30/22 a shift and at 12:41 AM R11's follows: pulse 78, respirations 8, pulse ox 96% room air, (no umented). During an interview, E28 (LPN) assigned to R11 on 9/30/22 shift. Documentation lacked al signs obtained during that During an interview, E29 ne was assigned to R211 on 2:00 AM 10/1/22. E29 and did feel warm but stated "it's form because her room mate. During an interview, E7 (UM) heir facility policy following an andition, a comprehensive set include a pulse ox (same as Additionally, the clinical noce that R211's pulse ox was staff and review of facility ed evidence of a complete 1 on 9/30/22 on the evening	F6	884			

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085027	B. WING		C 12/09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 684	respiratory status The facility also la respiratory asses interventions inclusions when R211 PM with rapid respiratory and E4 (DON) dubeginning at 2:14 2. Review of R8's 7/19/21- R8 was 8/13/21 - The followritten for three labeled for constance BM in 3 days. - Dulcolax suppositing no BM from MC - Fleet Enema evolucolax suppositing Fleet enema Practice Provider 8/13/21 - A care prelated to decrea implemented with normal BM every included to follow included to monitiand symptoms of change in mental confusion and sleet in the service of	and EMS arrived on 10/1/22. acked evidence of appropriate sments and necessary uding the application of oxygen was found at approximately 3:30 spirations, unresponsive and he arrival of EMS at 4:03 PM. s were reviewed with E1 (NHA) uring the Exit Conference,			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		085027	B. WING	-	1	C /09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	sounds, abdominal and to record BM paramount and consist 10/1/22 through 12/2 revealed there were time in which R8 did 3 days (more than 9 evidence that the far symptoms of constigmedications as followed and 10/2/22 night shift for total of 15 shifts. - 11/4/22 night shift for total of 15 shifts. - 11/4/22 night shift for total of 16 shifts. - 11/15/22 evening service for total of 17 shifts. 12/7/22 1:59 PM - Awas conducted and reviewed with E5 and 3. Review of R34's confollowing: 9/17/22 - R34 was rethe facility with a hip 9/17/22 - R34's Sign Assessment revealed intact.	tenderness, fecal impaction; attern each day including the ency. 5/22 - The Bowel Report a total of three (3) periods of I not have BM for greater than I shifts) and there was lack of cility assessed for signs or pation and/or administered ws: through 10/6/22 evening shift through 11/9/22 night shift through 11/9/22 night shift thift through 11/21/22 day shift In interview with E5 (ADON) the above findings were d confirmed. Slinical record revealed the eadmitted from the hospital to fracture. ificant Change MDS d that R34's cognition was Physician's order for occurring hormone/dietary	F 6	84		
	at bedtime for insom	os promote sleep) 3 mg tablet inia, hold for sedation and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	C (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		085027	B. WING _		- 1	09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904	***		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	notify the NP (Numerical Processes of the NP) (Numerical Proce	rse Practitioner) if held twice, is care planned for the use of to insomnia. Interventions or and document side effects is every shift. of R34's September 2022 or 2022 MAR (Medication ecord) lacked evidence that R34 or sedation. Further review of aled that it was initiated on had a Physician's order to cots for the use of Melatonin with its including sedation. In an interview, E6 (IP) stated the hospital for a right hip is immed that on readmission, E34 of Melatonin 3 mg but the for side effect monitoring in was not put in the EMR cal Record) until 12/6/22. It's clinical record revealed the dittled, "Weighing the It last revised 5/2021,	F 68	34			

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	ING		MPLETED
		085027	B. WING		1:	C 2/ 09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	including weight as (Registered Dietitia changes and recomor when necessary 3/3/22 - R66 had a monthly weights. 5/10/22 - R66's quarevealed that R66 windependently with a diuretic medication water/excess fluid i of 205 lbs with no k 5/10/22 - The facilic completed by E24 (weight obtained on E24 noted R66's nuweight since admissionreesrec (recommeals to meet need allow for gradual weight problem." Review of R66's weighted 205.2 lbs. 186.2 pounds which weight loss. There weight loss. There weight information of Nutritional and MDS confirmed and state obtained in May 202	per policy (2/7/22) and RD n) to evaluate and make diet nmendations PRN (as needed) (2/7/22). In active Physician's order for activ	F 6	884		

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	085027	B. WING	-			09/2022
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		10	80 SILVER LAKE BLVD	•	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
2022 when R66 sta 12/9/22 9:30 AM - confirmed that R66 monthly weights was The facility failed to obtain R66's weight 12/9/22 - Findings and E4 (DON) duribeginning at 2:14 Fincrease/Prevent ECFR(s): 483.25(c)(S483.25(c)(1) The resident who enter range of motion do range of motion uncondition demonstro for motion is unavoid \$483.25(c)(2) A resmotion receives appropriate assistance to main the maximum pracreduction in mobility This REQUIREME by: Based on observation in the maximum by	During an interview, E4 (DON) S's Physician's order for as not done in May 2022. In follow the Physician's order to be for the month of May 2022. In were reviewed with E1 (NHA) and the Exit Conference, PM. Decrease in ROM/Mobility (1)-(3) In facility must ensure that a set the facility without limited the not experience reduction in alless the resident's clinical rates that a reduction in range and the interview of motion. In sident with limited range of the propriate treatment and the range of motion and/or to be rease in range of motion. In sident with limited mobility the services, equipment, and the treatment and the treatment and the services, equipment, and the services, equipment, and the services, equipment, and the services are services, equipment, and the services are services.			F688		1/23/23
				1. As of 12/22/2022, R39 no longe	r	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR LE Continued From pa 2022 when R66 sta 12/9/22 9:30 AM - confirmed that R66 monthly weights wa The facility failed to obtain R66's weigh 12/9/22 - Findings and E4 (DON) duri beginning at 2:14 F Increase/Prevent E CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) The resident who enter range of motion do range of motion do range of motion un condition demonst of motion is unavoi §483.25(c)(2) A res motion receives ap services to increas prevent further dec §483.25(c)(3) A res receives appropria assistance to main the maximum prac reduction in mobilit This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review, it was dete	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 2022 when R66 started losing weight. 12/9/22 9:30 AM - During an interview, E4 (DON) confirmed that R66's Physician's order for monthly weights was not done in May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. 12/9/22 - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) and E4 (DON) during the Exit Conference, beginning at 2:14 PM. Increase/Prevent Decrease in ROM/Mobility CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1)-(3) §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c) (1) The facility must ensure that a resident who enters the facility without limited range of motion does not experience reduction in range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that a reduction in range of motion is unavoidable; and §483.25(c)(2) A resident with limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment and services to increase range of motion and/or to prevent further decrease in range of motion. §483.25(c)(3) A resident with limited mobility receives appropriate services, equipment, and assistance to maintain or improve mobility with the maximum practicable independence unless a reduction in mobility is demonstrably unavoidable. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 2022 when R66 started losing weight. 12/9/22 9:30 AM - During an interview, E4 (DON) confirmed that R66's Physician's order for monthly weights was not done in May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. 12/9/22 - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) and E4 (DON) during the Exit Conference, beginning at 2:14 PM. Increase/Prevent Decrease in ROM/Mobility CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1)-(3) §483.25(c) Mobility, \$483.25(c)(1) The facility must ensure that a resident who enters the facility without limited range of motion does not experience reduction in range of motion is unavoidable; and §483.25(c)(2) A resident with limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment and services to increase range of motion and/or to prevent further decrease in range of motion. §483.25(c)(3) A resident with limited mobility receives appropriate services, equipment, and assistance to maintain or improve mobility with the maximum practicable independence unless a reduction in mobility is demonstrably unavoidable. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interviews, and record review, it was determined that for one (R39) out	TECORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: D. B. WING B. WING D.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REBULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYMO INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 2022 when R66 started losing weight. 12/9/22 9:30 AM - During an interview, E4 (DON) confirmed that R66's Physician's order for monthly weights was not done in May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. 12/9/22 - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) and E4 (DON) during the Exit Conference, beginning at 2:14 PM. Increase/Prevent Decrease in ROM/Mobility CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) The facility must ensure that a resident who enters the facility without limited range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that a reduction in range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that a reduction in range of motion receives appropriate treatment and services to increase range of motion and services to increase range of motion and assistance to maintain or improve mobility with the maximum practicable independence unless a reduction in mobility is demonstrably unavoidable. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interviews, and record review, it was determined that for one (R39) out	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY THE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 2022 when R66 started losing weight. 12/9/22 9:30 AM - During an interview, E4 (DON) confirmed that R66's Physician's order for monthly weights was not done in May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Physician's order to obtain R66's weight for the month of May 2022. The facility failed to follow the Phy

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085027	B. WING			09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Motion), the facility treatment to preven motion was provide was not applied. Fi Review of R39's clir following: 11/24/19 - R39 was 7/28/22 - A Physicia a left hand splint evremove for persona check the skin ever 7/28/22 (Initial devedate of 11/29/21) - I with interventions for upper and lower eximinutes with care a splints every shift as 8/10/22 - The Annual documented that R3 of the left shoulder, contractures of the	failed to ensure appropriate It further decrease in range of Id when R39's left elbow splint Indings include: Inical record revealed the In admitted to the facility. Inical record revealed the Inical record recor	F 688		was was sident esult of will s to ne ew d to the dical ll ed olicy and censed	
	contracture, and mi right hip had minima severe contracture, the ankle. 11/30/22 - A Physici utilize a left elbow s splint was to be rem	nimal ankle contracture. The al contracture, knee with and minimal contracture of an's Order was written to plint daily as tolerated. The noved for skin inspection every ng ROM and personal		4. Director of Nursing or designee vaudit all current residents with splin orders weekly x 4 for one month, the every 2 weeks x 2 for one month until 100 compliance has been achieved. Reof all audits will be presented month 3 months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Commit further evaluation, recommendation	t en	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085027	B. WING			1)9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 80 SILVER LAKE BLVD DVER, DE 19904	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	12/5/22 11:10 AM revealed no splint extremity (LUE) in 12/5/22 2:28 PM devices on LUE. 12/5/22 2:42 PM confirmed that R3 the therapy depart the splint. 12/5/22 2:57 PM E20 (Agency RN) left upper extremity the Surveyor to obtained a splint I proceeded to appelbow, however, I room. 12/5/22 3:07 PM (RN) and E20 (Aglocated a different the elbow splint on An interview with aware that there with the splication was splind and remonal to 12/5/22 3:15 PM revealed that the application was on Record and confirmed and confi	- An observation of R39 in bed devices to the left upper including hand or elbow R39 in bed with no splint - An interview with E21 (CNA) 19's LUE was applied by staff of timent and E21 does not apply - The Surveyor inquired with if R39 was to have splint on her ties as no splint was observed oday, during day shift. E20 ocated on R39's night stand and 19 the splint to R39's hand and 19 the splint to R39's hand and 19 the splint to R39's room. E11 the splint and attempted to apply in R39, however, R39 refused. E20 confirmed that she was not was another splint for the elbow, oblint was not applied during day - An interview with E19 (OT) left elbow splint was to be ved by nursing staff. I - An interview with E4 (DON) intervention for the elbow splint in the Medication Administration remed it was the responsibility of e to ensure the implementation	F 6	888	sustainability of plan,		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085027	B. WING			C /09/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		OOIZOZZ
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	of the left elbow spl E20 (Agency RN) fa splint during the obs E20 incorrectly atte to R39's hand and t there was a separat (Agency RN) inquire Findings were revie	int. E4 did not dispute that ailed to apply R39's left elbow servation on 12/5/22 when mpted to apply the hand splint the arm as E20 was unaware te elbow splint until E20	F 6	88		
F 693 SS=D	S483.25(g)(4)-(5) Education (Includes naso-gast both percutaneous endos enteral fluids). Base comprehensive assensure that a reside \$483.25(g)(4) A resident enough alone or enteral methods unlicondition demonstrationically indicated a resident; and \$483.25(g)(5) A resimeans receives the services to restore, and to prevent compincluding but not limit diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent compine diarrhea, vomiting, cabnormalities, and resident endos the services to restore, and to prevent endos the services to restore, and the services to restore th	nteral Nutrition tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's essment, the facility must	F 69	93		1/23/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING			12/0) 9/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 693	Based on observal determined that for reviewed for medic feeding tube, the far feeding tube placer medication. Finding The undated facility tube) medication as preparation for adminimeasure the tube skin to the end of the catheter has medication)." Review of R61's clipting from the catheter has medication." Review of R61's clipting from the catheter has as a significantly changer medication." Review of R61's clipting from the catheter has a significantly changer medication administed the factor of	tion and interview, it was cone (R61) out of one resident ation administration through a acility failed to correctly verify ment prior to administering gs include: y policy for enteral (feeding dministration, indicated that in ninistration of medication staff be from point of entry into the ne tube to determine whether igrated (if length of tube ed, do not administer inical record revealed: admitted to the facility. an's order was written for staff at and tube length in shift. Check tube for proper each feeding, flush, or stration by measuring the and as needed. an for tube feeding was viewed on 10/23/22. The care tervention to check the tube for prior to each feeding, flush, or estration by measuring the and as needed. - During an observation of estration through the feeding s observed checking for		693	1. R61 currently resides in facility stable. The enteral feed order for Fincluded to verify feeding tube place prior to medication administration be measuring the tube from point of erinto the skin to the end of the tube check for migration. E10 measured tube length at the beginning of the E10 was immediately educated on and when to measure a tube for a resident receiving enteral nutrition. orders for R61 were written to ensure clarity of when and how tube placer must be verified. No negative residioutcome has been reported as a rethis deficient practice. 2. Current residents with enteral forders have the potential to be affer All current residents with enteral ferorders will be reviewed and rewritte that when and how tube placement verified is clear. Audits of MARS/TA will be reviewed for documentation records tube length prior to medical administration for all residents with feeding orders. 3. Nurse Practice Educator/NPE reducate all licensed nursing staff of Complete Care Management Polici Medication Administration: Enteral. Practice Educator/Designee will ed licensed nurses on how the orders be written for new enteral feeding of the process of the proc	R61 ement by intry to I the shift. how The ure ment esult of reeding en such t is ARS that ation enteral will n the y on Nurse lucate should		
	proper placement proper placement proper placement is length of the tube at 12/8/22 10:50 AM medication administube, E10 (RN) was placement of R61's	orior to each feeding, flush, or stration by measuring the and as needed. - During an observation of stration through the feeding			educate all licensed nursing staff o Complete Care Management Police Medication Administration: Enteral. Practice Educator/Designee will ed	n the y on Nurse lucate should orders		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTR		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING				C 09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ER LAKE BLVD DE 19904	121	09/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 SS=D	listening with a stetl then pulling back th look for the present (RN) stated, "That's asked by the Surve tube placement. 12/8/22 10:56 AM - Physicians orders for stated, "I already must this morning. Once in place, I check it at then confirmed that method for checking tube prior to medical findings were revied (DON) during the example of the exampl	hoscope to R61's abdomen, e plunger of the syringe to be of stomach contents. E10 is how I usually do it", when yor E10's method for checking E10 (RN) reviewed R61's or checking placement and easured the length about 9 is the length about 9 the length is the same it's still again by doing air bolus." E10 air bolus was not the ordered giplacement of R61's feeding ation administration. wed with E1 (NHA) and E2 is the conference on 12/9/22 at and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ce with currently accepted les, and include the ory and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals and cility must store all drugs and it compartments under proper s, and permit only authorized	F 7	when to verify present Quality Improve evaluations.	tube length should be measurplacement. rector of Nursing or designeemly audit all current residents /TARs with enteral orders we ne month, then every 2 weeker month, then monthly x 1 for until 100% compliance has been dead and the monthly for 3 months to y Assurance Performance we were to committee for further tion, recommendations, and nability of plan.	e will sekly x ss x 2 one been be the	1/23/23

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY PLETED
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904			085027					
COMPLETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC TAG ID REEFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG TAG TAG TAG T	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SLIPPLIER	00021	<u> </u>	_	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	12/	1312022
COMPLETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC IXX.1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG FREGILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FAG FOR 1 Continued From page 21 \$483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that medications were stored and labeled properly in two out of two medication carts reviewed. Finding's include: 1. 12/9/22 11:49 AM - During a medication storage review of Station One the following was observed inside the back hall medication cart: - One opened insulin pen without an opened date- the manufacturer's instructions to store in refrigerator until opened. 2. 12/9/22 11:55 AM - E13 (LPN) confirmed the findings. 2. 12/9/22 11:58 AM - During a medication storage review of Station Two, an undated and opened insulin pen was observed on the top drawer medication cart. 12/9/22 11:59 AM - Findings were discussed and confirmed by E25 (LPN).	NAME OF I	NOVIDEN ON COLL FIEN						
### PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DIBLIFICIATION YOUR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 761 Continued From page 21 \$483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that medications were stored and labeled properly in two out of two medication carts reviewed. Findings include: 1. 12/9/22 11:49 AM - During a medication storage review of Station One the following was observed inside the back hall medication cart: - One opened insulin pen without an opened date- the manufacturer's instructions to store in refrigerator until opened. 1. 12/9/22 11:55 AM - E13 (LPN) confirmed the findings. 2. 12/9/22 11:55 AM - During a medication storage review of Station Two, an undated and opened insulin pen was observed on the top drawer medication cart. 1. 2/9/22 11:59 AM - Findings were discussed and confirmed by E25 (LPN).	COMPLE	TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC)
FRÉFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 761 Continued From page 21 §483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that medications were stored and labeled properly in two out of two medication carts reviewed. Finding's include: 1.12/9/22 11:49 AM - During a medication storage review of Station Two, an undated and opened insulin pen with manufacturer's instructions to store in refrigerator until opened. 2. 12/9/22 11:58 AM - E13 (LPN) confirmed the findings. 2. 12/9/22 11:58 AM - During a medication storage review of Station Two, an undated and opened insulin pen was observed on the top drawer medication cart. 12/9/22 11:59 AM - Findings were discussed and confirmed by E25 (LPN).								
\$483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that medications were stored and labeled properly in two out of two medication carts reviewed. Finding's include: 1. 12/9/22 11:49 AM - During a medication storage review of Station One the following was observed inside the back hall medication cart: - One opened insulin pen without an opened date- the manufacturer's instructions to store in refrigerator until opened. 1. 2/9/22 11:55 AM - E13 (LPN) confirmed the findings. 2. 12/9/22 11:55 AM - During a medication storage review of Station Two, an undated and opened insulin pen was observed on the top drawer medication cart. 3. Nurse Practice Educator will educate all licensed nurses on proper storage and handling of insulin medications. 3. Nurse Practice Educator will educate all licensed nurses on proper storage and handling of insulin medications according to Complete Care Management Policy on Administering Medication.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 761	§483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanentl storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observate determined that the medications were storage review of Storage rev	facility must provide separately by affixed compartments for and drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit abution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can be facility failed to ensure that a stored and labeled properly in ication carts reviewed. M - During a medication station One the following was be back hall medication cart: In pen without an opened turer's instructions stated to be or opening. Sulin pen with manufacturer's in refrigerator until opened. E13 (LPN) confirmed the M - During a medication Station Two, an undated and was observed on the top cart. Findings were discussed and	F 7	761	F761 1. No negative resident outcomes here ported as a result of this definanctice. All insulin pens that were dated and opened were discarded a replaced by the pharmacy. All unopinsulin medications were removed for the medication carts, discarded, and replaced by the pharmacy. All unopinsulin products will be stored per package inserts. 2. All medication carts will be inspector opened insulin medications to enall are dated. All medication carts winspected for unopened insulin medications to ensure all are being in accordance with package inserts. 3. Nurse Practice Educator will eduction accordance of insulin medications accordance of insuli	ficient not and ened from d ened ened ened estored . cate all and ording	
12/9/22 12:03 PM - In an interview, E6 (IP) stated conduct a medication cart inspection on								

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1			E SURVEY MPLETED
	085027	B. WING			C /09/2022
	LAKE LLC		1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD	1 121	03/2022
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
that the nurse who do was supposed to do 28 days. Findings were revei	opened the insulin pen first ate the pen and discard after wed with E1 (NHA) and E2	F 76	all medication carts weekly x 4 for month, then every 2 weeks x 2 for month, then monthly x 1 for one muntil 100% compliance has been achieved. Results of all audits will presented monthly for 3 months to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furthe evaluation, recommendations, and	one onth be the	
CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1) §483.60(c) Menus a Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet residents in accorda guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be pro §483.60(c)(3) Be fol §483.60(c)(4) Reflect reasonable efforts, the ethnic needs of the input received from groups; §483.60(c)(5) Be up §483.60(c)(6) Be rev dietitian or other clin professional for nutr §483.60(c)(7) Nothir	and nutritional adequacy. the nutritional needs of ance with established national epared in advance; lowed; ct, based on a facility's he religious, cultural and resident population, as well as residents and resident dated periodically; viewed by the facility's ically qualified nutrition itional adequacy; and	F 803			1/23/23
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS) Continued From parthat the nurse who do was supposed to da 28 days. Findings were revei (DON) during the experimental supposed to da 28 days. Findings were revei (DON) during the experimental supposed to da 28 days. Menus Meet Reside CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1) §483.60(c) Menus and Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet residents in accordar guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be provided from groups; §483.60(c)(3) Be followed from groups; §483.60(c)(5) Be upplied from groups; §483.60(c)(6) Be rever dietitian or other clin professional for nutres; §483.60(c)(7) Nothir	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085027 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 22 that the nurse who opened the insulin pen first was supposed to date the pen and discard after 28 days. Findings were reveiwed with E1 (NHA) and E2 (DON) during the exit conference on 12/9/22 at 2:14 PM. Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7) §483.60(c) Menus and nutritional adequacy. Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance; §483.60(c)(3) Be followed; §483.60(c)(4) Reflect, based on a facility's reasonable efforts, the religious, cultural and ethnic needs of the resident population, as well as input received from residents and resident	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 22 that the nurse who opened the insulin pen first was supposed to date the pen and discard after 28 days. Findings were reveiwed with E1 (NHA) and E2 (DON) during the exit conference on 12/9/22 at 2:14 PM. Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7) §483.60(c) Menus and nutritional adequacy. Menus must- \$483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines.; \$483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance; \$483.60(c)(4) Reflect, based on a facility's reasonable efforts, the religious, cultural and ethnic needs of the resident population, as well as input received from residents and resident groups; \$483.60(c)(5) Be updated periodically; \$483.60(c)(6) Be reviewed by the facility's dietitian or other clinically qualified nutrition professional for nutritional adequacy; and \$483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this paragraph should be	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 22 that the nurse who opened the insulin pen first was supposed to date the pen and discard after 28 days. Findings were reveiwed with E1 (NHA) and E2 (DON) during the exit conference on 12/9/22 at 2:14 PM. Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7) (7) §483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines:; \$483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance; \$483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance; \$483.60(c)(3) Be followed; \$483.60(c)(6) Be reviewed by the facility's detertion or other clinically qualified nutrition professional for nutritional adequacy; and \$483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this paragraph should be	PROWIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PROPRIED PROPRI PROPRIED PROPRIED PROPRIED PROPRIED PROPRIED PROPRIED PROPRIED P

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	C C COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING			09/2022	
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SILVER	R LAKE LLC ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		JLD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	Continued From pa	age 23	F 8	03			
	by: Based on observate determined that the residents received menu for one (R40 food investigation.) 12/5/22 12:30 PM observation of R40 did not match and juice and a bowl of 12/5/22 12:35 PM Aide) confirmed the cranberry juice and tray. 12/5/22 12:40 PM providing R40 a coal bowl of baked be Findings were revi	NT is not met as evidenced ation and interview, it was a facility failed to ensure that the selected food from the b) out two sampled residents for Findings include: - During a random dining b's lunch tray, the meal ticket R40 did not receive cranberry faked beans. - An interview with E22 (Dietary at R40 was not provided dia bowl of baked beans on the large residence of cranberry juice and		1. Dietary staff member E22 improved this deficient practice providing resident R40 with food missing from her tray. No negative resident outcome has been represult of this deficient practice. 2. Current residents have the pubeing affected by this deficient practice dietary staff on tray the accuracy and selective menu of Food Service Director or designassess tray tickets for compliant completing tray accuracy audits tray line. 4. The Food Service Director or will perform 3 tray line audits we one month, then 2 tray line aud for one month, then 1 tray line aweekly x 1 month until 100% con has been achieved. Results of will be presented monthly for 3 the Quality Assurance Performal Improvement Committee for fur evaluation, recommendations, as	by I items ive orted as a otential of oractice. gnee will cket noices. ee will ce by during designee eekly for ts weekly nudit mpliance all audits months to ance ther		
F 812 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(F8	sustainability of plan.		1/23/23	
	§483.60(i) Food sa	afety requirements.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING			(-
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	085027	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE	12/0	09/2022
	ETE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Prod approved or considers at the or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or reference (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for from consuming for serve food in according serve food in according the factor of th	cure food from sources lered satisfactory by federal, rities. If food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State egulations. If produce grown in facility compliance with applicable pod-handling practices. If one not preclude residents pods not procured by the facility. If proper is the facility of the facility of the facility. If produce grown in facility of the facility of the facility of the facility. If produce grown in facility of the facility of the facility of the facility of the facility failed to prevent failed	F	112	F812 1. Upon identification of a stain on to in the kitchen, the Food Service Direction (E15) immediately performed a thore cleaning and sanitizing of that area, ensuring no further evidence of the Upon identification of low concentral sanitizer solution, E15 immediately the sanitizer buckets with the proper chemical concentration of sanitizer identification of opened containers of thickened fruit juice and applesauce no dates or labels, E15 discarded the items and ensured there were no of food/beverage items without dates of labels in the kitchen refrigerators. Update items and in the kitchen refrigerators. Update items and items and items and items and items and items and items without dates of labels in the kitchen refrigerators. Update items and items are also as a stain of the items and items and items are also as a stain on the items and items are also as a stain of the items and items are also as a stain of the items and items are also as a stain of the items and items are also as a stain of the items and items are also as a stain of the items and items are also as a stain of the	ector rough stain. stion of filled r Upon of e with nese cher or	

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085027	B. WING_		C 12/09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLICATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904	12/00/2022	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	ON
the Surveyor ob of thickened frui discard date and with no date lab should be disca - 12/2/22 - 9:55 nourishment are Rehoboth units, refrigerator cont of thickened frui indicating when - 12/2/22 - 10:25 nourishment are Wilmington units refrigerator cont and jelly sandwi with no date lab should be disca	AM - During a tour of the kitchen, served six (6) opened containers t juice labeled with the incorrect d an opened jar of applesauce el indicating when the product rded. AM - During a tour of the unit to be a between the Dover and the Surveyor observed the ained three (3) opened containers t juice with no date labels the product should be discarded. Sham - During a tour of the to a shared by the Newark and shared by the Newark and shared a wrapped peanut butter ch and an opened chocolate bar to be a shared by the the products are list indicating when the products	F 81	and an opened chocolate bar with or labels in the nourishment room Administrator (E1) discarded thes and ensured there were no other undated/labeled food or beverage the nourishment room refrigeratonegative resident outcome has be reported as a result of this deficie practice. 2. Current residents have the pote be affected. 3. The Food Service Director or E will ensure all walls in the kitchen clean and free of stains on a frequesis. The Food Service Director monitor all food/beverage items in kitchen for proper labeling and datensure compliance. The Administ designee will audit the nourishme to ensure proper dating and label food/beverage items. The Food Service Director or designee will educate staff on cleaning in the kitchen, the use of sanitizer buckets containing sanitizer solution, and proper dating/labeling of food/beverages according to Health Care Service policy. The Administrator or designed educate nursing staff on the storadating, and labeling of food and be items within the nourishment roor refrigerators per Healthcare Service Group Refrigerator/Freezer Policy. 4. Food Service Director or designentiness, the sanitizer buckets.	e items in rs. No een nt ential to Designee are uent will in the ating to crator or ent rooms ing of Gervice dietary are proper g	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085027	B. WING	·		I .	C 09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LAKE LLC	1:	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904	1 22/	0012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812				812	for proper chemical concentration, dating/labeling of food and beveragitems in the refrigerators 3x per we one month, then 2x per week for or month, then monthly x 1 for one mountil 100% compliance has been achieved. The Administrator or des will monitor food and beverage laberand dating within the nourishment refrigerators 3x per week for one month, the monthly x 1 for one month until 100 compliance has been achieved. Reall audits will be presented monthly months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee further evaluation, recommendation sustainability of plan.	ge ek for ne onth ignee eling room nonth, en 0% esults of for 3	
	CFR(s): 483.90(d)(2) §483.90(d)(2) Maintand patient care eq condition. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate determined that the essential kitchen econdition. Findings - 12/2/22 - 11:32 AN kitchen, the Surveyof freezer in the kitcher the dry storage roor pieces of ice on the temperature in each	tain all mechanical, electrical, uipment in safe operating NT is not met as evidenced ion and interview, it was facility failed to maintain juipment in safe operating	F S	908	F908 1. Temperature logs within the free: were verified to be within acceptable parameters. The Food Service Directimmediately removed all ice from the affected area at the entrance of the freezer units. The ice was located to bottom left hand corner of the freezer front of the door where no food is some The Food Service Director took a temperature of this specific area (left).	ector ne on the cer in tored.	1/23/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085027	B. WING	_		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/0	1312022
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC			080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	forming large piece - 12/2/22 - 12:18 Pf kitchen, the Survey side of the walk-in 1 damaged, which all the freezer and roo the freezer. 12/2/22- 1:17 PM -		F 9	008	corner inside the freezer by the docthe temperature read -1 degrees farenheight. The food service direct Administrator have been monitoring temperature of this area consistent it remains within -2 and 5 degrees farenheight. The temperatures with freezer remain below freezing and acceptable parameters on a daily be as indicated in the temperature log. There are 3 thermometers being us one on the outside of the freezer do one on the back wall of the freezer, an infrared thermometer gun being to spot check. We added another thermometer inside the freezer on hand corner by the door. In addition maintenance team replaced and reinforced the gasket on the freezer and placed a seal around the perimethe door opening to ensure a tight of the other freezer door on the walk freezer within the dry storage area inspected and there were no break seal and no cool air was felt coming the door. All temperature readings within the acceptable parameters at the daily temperature logs. No reside were reported to be negatively impass a result of this deficient practice. 2. Current residents have the poter being affected. 3. The facility maintenance team have replaced and reinforced the freezer gasket as well as placed a rubber saround the perimeter of the opening freezer door to ensure a tight close.	tor and githe ly and in the within pasis, sed: cor, and used the left of close. In was sin the gout of are seperdents acted that of as a door seal g of the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085027	B. WING _			C 09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SILVER	LAKE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD DOVER, DE 19904		00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	Continued From pa	ge 28	F 90	Service Director or designee will eddietary staff on ensuring both freez doors are fully closed and seated cafter each use. 4. The Food Service Director or dewill monitor freezer units 3x per well month, 2x per week for 1 month, ar per week for one month to ensure soperating conditions and will report negative findings to the administrat designee.	er orrectly signee ek for 1 nd 1x safe any	
F 943 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.95(c)(1) §483.95(c) Abuse, r In addition to the free and exploitation req facilities must also p that at a minimum e §483.95(c)(1) Activiting neglect, exploitation resident property as §483.95(c)(2) Proceof abuse, neglect, emisappropriation of §483.95(c)(3) Demonstration abuse prevential REQUIREMEN by: Based on review of the facility's policy, if (E17) out of 13 sam	neglect, and exploitation. edom from abuse, neglect, uirements in § 483.12, provide training to their staff ducates staff onties that constitute abuse, and misappropriation of set forth at § 483.12. dures for reporting incidents exploitation, or the resident property entia management and ention. T is not met as evidenced facility documentation and awas determined that for one pled staff members, the re that the required training	F 943			1/23/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		085027	B. WING			12/0	9/2022
COMPLE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		10	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 080 SILVER LAKE BLVD OVER, DE 19904 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 943	completed. Finding The facility policy o with a revision date Require staff trainir include topics as al and reporting of ab handling verbally or resident behavior 7/1/22 - E17's (OT) according to the inf facility on the Perso 8/10/22 - E17's (OT) Orientation Checkli Prevention" only ins 8/10/22. 12/9/22 1:15 PM - A confirmed that E17 7/1/22. E1 verbaliz was the date that a checklist were com provide evidence of received the new en eglect and exploit Findings were reve	n Abuse Prohibition Program, of 3/21 revealed, "4. Ing/orientation programs that buse prevention, identification, use, stress management, and rephysically aggressive " If first date in the facility formation submitted by the formation submitted by the formel Audit Form. If "New Hire Therapist ist", which included "Abuse cluded one date, which was an interview with E1 (NHA) is first day in the facility was seed that the date of "8/10/22" all the items on this one page inpleted and was unable to if the actual date that E17 imployee training for abuse,	FS	943	educated on these topics on the first of orientation, however this date was listed on the orientation checklist. Exwas identified to be a contract service employee for Tender Touch Rehab Services, LLC and all other employer audited during this survey were four be in compliance with required abusineglect, and exploitation training. No negative resident outcome was reported as a result of this deficient practice. 2. Current contract services employed have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. 3. Administrator or designee will in scontract services department manage on the required abuse, neglect, and exploitation education for employee federal and state regulations. New contract services employees will be audited for compliance with required education prior to or on their 1st day facility. 4. Administrator or designee will audited for designee will audit all new contract services personnel files printheir first day in the facility. Administrator or designee will audit all new contract services staff files for education compliance weekly x 4 for one monthen every 2 weeks x 2 for one monthen monthly x 1 for one month. Reformed and the presented monthen and the presented monthen and the quality Assurance Performance Improvement Commit further evaluation, recommendation sustainability of plan.	s not 17 ces ees nd to se, orted ees this service gers s per d / in the dit all or to trator ct th, sults nly for tee for	

PRINTED: 03/01/2023 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING ___ C 085027 B. WING 12/09/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1080 SILVER LAKE BLVD COMPLETE CARE AT SILVER LAKE LLC **DOVER, DE 19904**

				DOVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX (E TAG RE	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECED EGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INI	ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
RM CMS-2567(02-00)	Previous Versions Obsolete	Event ID: MZR211	For	cility ID: DE00215	If continuation sheet	D 04 44	